#### **BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL**

### **ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE**

### 4.00pm 28 NOVEMBER 2017

# COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL, NORTON ROAD, HOVE, BN3 3BQ

## **DECISION LIST**

#### **Part One**

#### 39 OPEN SPACES STRATEGY - UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN

Contact Officer: Ian Shurrock Tel: 01273 292084

Ward Affected: All Wards

**RESOLVED-**

- 1) That the Committee accepts in principle the proposal from Queen's Park Tennis Club to operate the tennis courts in Queen's Park as set out at Appendix 10 of the report.
- 2) That the Committee delegates the agreement of the final lease/licence with Queen's Park Tennis Club to the Executive Director Economy, Environment and Culture.
- 3) That the Committee approves the undertaking of soft market testing by officers to identify if some or all of the remaining council tennis courts in the city could be operated by a not for profit organisation. A further report would be brought back to Committee with the outcome of the soft market testing.
- 4) That the Committee approves the structure for the Brighton & Hove Parks Foundation to be a Charitable Trust, registered with the Charities Commission and notes the proposal to recruit between three to nine independent Trustees to the Foundation.
- 5) That the Committee notes that an elected member from each Group will be invited to attend the Brighton & Hove Parks Foundation Board meetings.
- 6) That the Committee grants delegated authority to the Executive Director of Economy, Environment & Culture and Executive Lead Officer Strategy, Governance & Law to prepare all documents relating to the Brighton &

Hove Parks Foundation.

- 7) That the Committee notes the updates provided in the appendices in relation to:
  - Anti-social behaviour, Safety & Crime
  - Development Funding
  - Finance and Asset Management
  - Health & Well-being
  - Litter and Dog Fouling
  - Natural and Semi Natural Green Space
  - Playgrounds
  - Public Realm
  - Trees

#### 40 VALLEY GARDENS DETAILED DESIGN

Contact Officer: Tracy Beverley Tel: 01273 292813

Ward Affected: All Wards

**RESOLVED-**

- 1) That Committee;
  - (i) Approve the Valley Gardens (Phase 1&2) detailed highway and greenspace design as contained in Appendix 1, and support the outlined Traffic Regulation Order principles and approach, granting permission for officers to liaise with local businesses and residents to finalise the detail of the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order.
  - (ii) Grant delegated authority to the Executive Director, Economy Environment & Culture to procure and award a contract for the construction works required to build Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Valley Gardens Scheme using Hampshire County Council's Gen-3 Civil Engineering, Highways and Transportation Infrastructure Works Framework Two 2016 – 2020 provided the value of the contract comes within the approved capital budget for the Valley Gardens project; and
  - (iii) Grant approval for the instigation of the procedures for the exchange of highway to greenspace and the appropriation of greenspace to enable the exchange of green space to highway, as set out in section 7.

41 A259 (BRIGHTON MARINA TO NEWHAVEN) - REQUEST FOR STUDIES

Contact Officer: Andrew Renaut Tel: 01273 292477

Ward Affected: East Brighton;

Rottingdean Coastal;

Woodingdean

#### **RESOLVED-**

1) That the Committee notes the decisions taken by Lewes District Council and East Sussex County Council in relation to the petition on the A259 as set out in Appendix 4 of this report.

- 2) That the Committee requests that officers continue to work jointly with Lewes District Council, East Sussex County Council, and Rottingdean Parish Council on cross-boundary issues related to current and future development proposals and travel and traffic issues, especially those experienced by local people and communities on the A259.
- That the Committee requests that officers have regard to the role and future of the A259 when responding to the forthcoming Government consultation on proposals for a Major Road Network.
- 4) That the Committee requests that officers provide SAFE (St Aubyn's Field Evergreen), Rottingdean Parish Council, and Saltdean Residents' Association and ward councillors with the sources or details of available data, research and information referred to in paragraph 5.2 of this report.

# 42 RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - DRAFT TRANSPORT ACCESSIBILITY PLAN

Contact Officer: Andrew Renaut Tel: 01273 292477

Ward Affected: All Wards

**RESOLVED-** That the Committee note the officer response submitted to the Government's Department for Transport on 17 November 2017 on behalf of the council in response to the consultation on its Draft Transport Accessibility Action Plan.